



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 570/2019

BRIJESH GOSWAMI .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kapil Gautam, Adv.

versus

AMIT GUPTA .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kanwar, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

% **29.08.2024**

**CM APPL. 18912/2024 (Release of amount)**

1. Having heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and upon perusal of the instant application, the Court finds that the amount of Rs.2,17,000/- came to be deposited by the appellant pursuant to the directions passed by this Court *vide* order dated 31.05.2019 and order dated 08.07.2019.

2. The Court is, therefore, unable to accept the prayer for release of the aforesaid amount which was deposited by the appellant in pursuance of the interim orders passed by this Court.

3. Accordingly, the instant application is dismissed.

4. The appellant, however, shall be entitled to raise the aforesaid aspect at the time of hearing of the main appeal.

**RFA 570/2019**

3. The appeal is already admitted.

4. List this matter in the category of '*Regulars*' as per its turn.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**AUGUST 29, 2024/MJ**